compensation for services rendered by them annual salaries in such amounts as they shall determine to be reasonable.

Sec. 2. Approval. This act shall become effective when approved by the board of commissioners of Crow Wing county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

## CHAPTER 828-H. F. No. 2091

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county commissioners of Wright, Chippewa, Yellow Medicine and Lac Qui Parle counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Wright, Chippewa, Yellow Medicine and Lac Qui Parle counties; commissioners' salaries. The board of county commissioners of Wright, Chippewa, Yellow Medicine and Lac Qui Parle counties may set the annual salary of each county commissioner at a sum not to exceed \$4,200, which sum shall be paid in equal monthly installments. These salaries are in addition to such compensation as is otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 2. The salary provided in section 1 constitutes a base salary and the board of county commissioners may adjust such salary on the basis of the cost of living index as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43.

Sec. 3. This act is effective as to Wright county when approved by its board of county commissioners, as to Chippewa county when approved by its board of county commissioners, as to Yellow Medicine county when approved by its board of county commissioners and as to Lac Qui Parle county when approved by its board of county commissioners and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: